

NO. 756699-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LIBBY HAINES-MARCHEL ROCK ISLAND CHRONICS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD,
LICENSING DIVISION,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ROSE WESTON
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 44493
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0092

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDER THE APA.....	7
V.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Chronics Has Waived Any Facial Rules Challenge	8
	1. Chronics Did Not Argue Below That The Enactment Of The WAC Regulations Exceeded Licensing’s Statutory Authority And, Therefore, Has Waived The Issue.....	8
	2. Chronics Did Not Raise Its Rule Challenge In A Declaratory Judgment Action, As The APA Requires.....	9
	B. As Applied, The Regulations Did Not Violate Any Of The License Applicant’s Constitutional Rights	10
	1. A License Application Is Not A Property Right	11
	2. Chronics’ Right To Contract Was Not Affected By The License Denial And Remains Intact.....	13
	3. Simply Including Spouses As True Parties Of Interest In Marijuana License Applications Is A Reasonable Regulation That Does Not Infringe On The Right To Marry.....	18
	a. Inclusion Of Spouses Withstands Rational Basis Review As It Applies Equally To All Applicants And Bears A Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Purpose	20

b.	Even If Intermediate Or Strict Scrutiny Is Applied, The Inclusion Of Spouses Will Survive As Narrowly Tailored And Temporary Means Of Accomplishing Compelling State Interests.....	25
4.	Denial Of The License Application Did Not Violate Chronics' Right To Work.....	30
C.	This Court Should Summarily Reject Chronics' Attempt To Obtain Fees And Costs, As Well As Damages That Are Not Available Under The APA.....	34
VI.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc'y v. Washington State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 19, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	36
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 220, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 572, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972).....	14
<i>Campbell v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 900, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	21, 25
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 668, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	7, 20
<i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. State of Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn. App. 737, 753, 222 P.3d 1232 (2009).....	9
<i>Clausing v. State</i> , 90 Wn. App. 863, 870, 955 P.2d 394 (1998).....	7
<i>Costanich v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 929, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	35, 36
<i>Cybyse v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 196, Rosemount-Apple Valley</i> , 347 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1984)	19
<i>D.W. Close Co. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 118, 133, 177 P.3d 143 (2008).....	9
<i>Darkenwald v. State, Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 244, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	7
<i>Dexter Horton Nat. Bank v. Seattle Homeseekers' Co.</i> , 82 Wash. 480, 481, 144 P. 691 (1914)	24

<i>Duranceau v. Tacoma</i> , 27 Wn. App. 777, 620 P.2d 533 (1980).....	32, 33
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 79 S. Ct. 1400, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1377 (1959).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Guye v. Guye</i> , 63 Wash. 340, 352, 115 P. 731 (1911)	16
<i>Haley v. Medical Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 728, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	7
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 701, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Jow Sin Quan v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 373, 382, 418 P.2d 424 (1966).....	11, 12, 30
<i>Kastanis v. Education Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 492, 859 P.2d 26 (1993).....	27
<i>Key Dev. Inv., LLC, v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 173 Wn. App. 1, 29, 292 P.3d 833 (2013).....	15
<i>Lemire v. State, Dep't of Ecology, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 227, 232, 309 P.3d 395 (2013).....	7
<i>Levinson v. Washington Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 48 Wn. App. 822, 740 P.2d 898 (1987).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	20, 27
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 683, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 566 n.2, 108 S. Ct. 2541, 101 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1988).....	35

<i>Raven v. Department of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 832, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	35
<i>Rawson v. Department of Licenses</i> , 15 Wn.2d 364, 371, 130 P.2d 876 (1942).....	11, 12
<i>Showalter v. City of Cheney</i> , 118 Wn. App. 543, 548, 76 P.3d 782 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , No. 14-16840 (9th Cir. Dec. 14, 2016).....	26
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 509, 182 P.3d 985 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 162, 312 P.3d 960 (2013).....	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	26

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act, Ch. 34.05 RCW	3, 9, 34, 35
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801	22
RCW 34.05.570	35
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	8
RCW 34.05.570(2)(b)	9, 37
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)	20
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)-(i)	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	7
RCW 34.05.574	35

RCW 34.05.582(4).....	3, 35
RCW 4.56.250(1)(a)	34
RCW 4.84.010	35
RCW 4.84.170	35
RCW 4.84.350	35
RCW 4.84.350(2).....	35
RCW 69.50.101	22

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	8
RAP 9.12.....	8

Regulations

WAC 260-12-160(2).....	28
WAC 260-12-160(3).....	28
WAC 314-55-020.....	13
WAC 314-55-035.....	passim
WAC 314-55-040.....	passim
WAC 314-55-081.....	12
WAC 314-55-081(1).....	12
